Caldwell

REPORTS Supplemental Validity Scales
Name: Sally A MlIler Referred By: Zachary Sanpl e
Gender: Femal e Tested: January 02, 2018
Age: 40 Processed: July 23, 2020
Marital Status: Separ at ed

Education: 15

TEST ADMINISTERED: Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 (MMPI-2)

TEST TAKING ATTITUDE Attention and Comprehension: Her score on the Variable Response
Inconsistency scale (VRIN) was unelevated; her item responses were self-consistent throughout the
inventory. This suggests that she was clearly able to read and comprehend the test items, that she
was attentive in considering her responses, and that she consistently matched the item numbers in
the booklet to the corresponding numbers on the answer sheet. She does not appear to have had any
difficulties in understanding the content or responding to the format of the inventory.

Attitude and Approach: In her approach to the inventory, she was mildly self-favorable and minimizing
of psychological problems. The profile appears valid by the usual criteria for scales L, F, and K.

She made almost no atypical and rarely given responses to the items in the second half of the
inventory (scale F-back). This was consistent with the relative absence of such rare answers to the
earlier MMPI-2 items (scale F). The profile clearly does not appear to be of questionable validity
because of atypical responding.

Socio-cultural Influences vs. Conscious Distortion: The supplemental validity scales showed an above
average score on the scale (Ss) measuring her level of currently attained, recently experienced, or
self-perceived socioeconomic status. She did not show any significant amount of conscious
defensiveness, and there were no indications of any intentionally self-favorable slanting of her
responses. She appears to be a person of above average socioeconomic status identification whose
mild elevation on scale K was probably due to such factors as an emotional reserve or some general
sophistication of her self-presentation.

Page 1 of 7



Caldwell

REPORTS

Name: Sally A MlIler Referred By: Zachary Sanpl e
Gender: Femal e Tested: January 02, 2018
Age: 40 Processed: July 23, 2020
Marital Status: Separ at ed
Education: 15
MMPI-2Code ' 6 - 4958/ 30217
Validity MMPI-2 Basic Scale Profile Major Variable Supplemental Validity*
VRNTRN L F K FBF(p) S 1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 A R ES MAC-R Ds Mp Sd Ss
Hs+SK D Hy Pd+.dK Pa Pt+1K Sc+1KMa+.2K Si
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VRNTRN L F K FBF(p) S 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 A R ES MAC-R Ds Mp Sd Ss
Hs+5K D Hy Pd+dK Mf Pa  Pt+iK Sc+iKMa+.2K Si
46 58 47 44 56 54 49 52 40 42 49 58 50 67 40 50 51 44 42 54 59 50 44 52 40 58

Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory-2 profile form. Copyright © by the Regents of the University of Minnesota.
1942, 1943 (renewed 1970), 1989. All rights reserved. Used by permission of the University of Minnesota Press. “MMPI”
and “Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory” are registered trademarks owned by the Regents of the University of
Minnesota.

* Special scales that are not included in the MMPI-2 approved and published by the University of Minnesota Press
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? 0
L 3
F 2
K 18
1- (Hs) 1 9
2-(D) 16
3-(Hy) 22
4- (Pd) 19 7
5- (M) 36
6- (Pa) 15
7- (Pt) 5 18
8- (Sc) 8 18
9- (Ma) 16 4
0-(Si) 21

217 :

RAWK

10

26

23
26
20

47
44
56
40
42
49
58
50
67
40
50
51
44

Referred By: Zachary Sanpl e
January 02, 2018

Processed: July 23, 2020

Page 3 of 7



2-D and Subscal es 6- Pa and Subscal es

RAW T RAW T
D (full scale) 16 42 Pa (full scale) 15 67
D1 Subj ecti ve depression 3 39 Pal Persecutory ideas 7 81
D2 I ndeci sion-retardation 6 51 Pa2 Poi gnant sensitivity 1 40
D3 Heal th pessim sm 3 48 Pa3 Moral righteousness 6 55
D4 Ment al dul | ness 1 43
D5 Broodi ng, | oss of hope 0 37
3-Hy and Subscal es 8- Sc and Subscal es
RAW T RAW T
Hy (full scale) 22 49 Sc (full scale) 8 50
Hyl Deni es social anxiety 6 61 Scl Soci al alienation 4 53
Hy?2 Need for affection 8 55 Sc2 Enoti onal alienation 0 40
Hy3 Lassitude - mal ai se 1 43 Sc3 Ego defect, cognitive 1 49
Hy4 Somatic conplaints 141 Sc4 Ego defect, conative 0 39
Hy5 I nhi bits aggression 4 54 Sch Def ective inhibition 1 46
Sc6 Sensorinmotor dissociation 1 45
4-Pd and Subscal es 9- M and Subscal es
RAW T RAW T
Pd (full scale) 19 58 Va (full scale) 16 51
Pd1 Fam |y discord 1 44 Mal Opportuni sm 2 54
Pd2 Aut hority probl ens 4 61 Va2 Psychonot or accel erati on 5 50
Pd3 Soci al di sinhibition 5 58 Va3 I mperturbability 2 43
Pd4 Soci al alienation 6 60 Va4 Ego inflation 4 56
Pd5 Sel f-alienation 2 43
5-M and Subscal es 0-Si and Subscal es
RAW T RAW T
M (full scale) 32 0 Si (full scale) 21 44
GM Gender mascul i ne 32 55 Sil Shyness and sel f - consci ousness 1 38
G- Gender fem ni ne 39 53 Si 2 Soci al avoi dance 3 51
Si 3 Alienation - self and others 2 41
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Maj or d i nical

ES

MAC- R Pot enti al

AAS
M
N-P

I nt er per sonal

Vari abl es

Ego strength
al cohol i sm

Col | ege mal adj ust nent
Neur oti c- psychotic profile bal ance

Style Variabl es

OH Overcontrolled hostility
Ho Cynical hostility

Cont ent Scal es

HEA  Heal th concerns

DEP  Depression

FAM  Fam |y probl ens

ASP  Antisocial practices

ANG  Anger

CYN  Cynicism

ANX  Anxi ety

OBS  (bsessiveness

FRS Fears - phobias

Bl Z Bi zarre mentation

LSE Low sel f - est eem

TPA  Type A

SOD  Social disconfort

WRK  Work interference

TRT Negative treatnent indicators

RAW
39
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2
7

RAW
17
15
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47
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50
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50
515
41
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Validity & Stability

RAW T
VRIN Response inconsistency 4 46
TRIN T-F inconsistency 858F
F-back Rare answers - back 3 54
F(p) Psychi atric infrequency 1 49
S Super| ative self-presentation 27 52
Di stress-Control

RAW T
PK PTSD 4 43
Suppl enent al Scal es*

RAW T
SAP Teen drugs/ al cohol 11 58
Ds Over enphasi ze-f ake sick 7 44
Mp Consci ously fake good 9 52
Sd Consci ously fake good 9 40
Ss SES identification 62 58
Ch Correction for H 16 52
Rc Ret est - consi st ency 25 53
lc Ret est-item change 14 44
Tc Ret est - score change 10 43
ER-S Ego resiliency 22 58
EC-5 Ego control 13 47
ORIG Need novelty 17 45
I NT Abstract interests 49 51
Do Need for autonony 17 53
Dy Need reassurances 9 40
Pr I ntol erance 12 56
Re Value rigidity 17 38
Et Et hnocentri sm 7 41
St Status mobility 20 57
R-S Repr essi on-sensitization 18 40
Lbp Low back pain 8 46
Ba Good t eamwor ker 49 58
Ca Caudal i ty-di stress 4 40
Cn Control -facade 19 45
So-r Life as desirable 33 58
Th-r Tired housew fe 9 43
Wo-r Worried breadw nner 10 44

* Special scales that are not included in the MMPI-2 approved and published by the University of
Minnesota Press
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MMPI-2 CRITICAL ITEMS

This Caldwell report also provides the clinician with lists of critical
items endorsed by the test-taker. They are not posted in this public

sample report in order to protect the integrity of the test.
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